
Payroll Bulletin 261 - Attachment
Agency Master File Layout
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PAY PERIOD END DATE Date 8 1 8 8 YYYYMMDD CAL.PAY_END_DT
CHECK DATE Date 8 9 16 8 YYYYMMDD CAL.CHECK_DT
EMPLID Char 11 17 27 11 Upper JOB.EMPLID

NAME Char 50 28 77 50 Name PER.NAME

LAST NAME Char 30 78 107 30 Mixed PER.LAST_NAME_SRCH
FIRST NAME Char 30 108 137 30 Mixed PER.FIRST_NAME_SRCH
NAME PREFIX Char 4 138 141 4 Mixed PER.NAME_PREFIX

NAME SUFFIX Char 15 142 156 15 Upper PER.NAME_SUFFIX
ADDRESS1 Char 35 157 191 35 Mixed PER.ADDRESS1
ADDRESS2 Char 35 192 226 35 Mixed PER.ADDRESS2
ADDRESS3 Char 35 227 261 35 Mixed PER.ADDRESS3
ADDRESS4 Char 35 262 296 35 Mixed PER.ADDRESS4
CITY Char 30 297 326 30 Mixed PER.CITY
STATE Char 6 327 332 6 Upper PER.STATE
ZIP Char 10 333 342 10 Mixed PER.ZIP
SSN Char 9 343 351 9 SSN PER.SSN
NY FAS CODE Char 9 352 360 9 Upper PER.NY_FAS_CODE
NY PRIOR SSN Char 9 361 369 9 SSN PER.NY_PRIOR_SSN
JOBCODE * Char 6 370 375 6 Upper JOB.JOBCODE
CURRENT POSITION NBR Char 8 376 383 8 Num JOB.POSITION_NBR
POSITION POOL ID * Char 3 384 386 3 Upper POS.POSITION_POOL_ID
TITLE * Char 30 387 416 30 Mixed JCD.DESCR

TITLE CODE * Nbr 7 417 423 7 JCD.NY_TITLE_CD
EMPL RECORD # Nbr 3 424 426 3 JOB.EMPL_RCD#
EFFECTIVE DATE Date 8 427 434 8 YYYYMMDD JOB.EFFDT

DEPARTMENT ID Char 10 435 444 10 Upper JOB.DEPTID or POS.DEPTID
EMPL STATUS Char 1 445 445 1 Upper JOB.EMPL_STATUS
ACTION Char 3 446 448 3 Upper JOB.ACTION

ACTION DT Date 8 449 456 8 YYYYMMDD JOB.ACTION_DT
ACTION REASON Char 3 457 459 3 Upper JOB.ACTION_REASON
REG TEMP Char 1 460 460 1 Upper JOB.REG_TEMP
FULL PART TIME Char 1 461 461 1 Upper JOB.FULL_PART_TIME

GRADE * Char 3 462 464 3 Upper JOB.GRADE
COMP RATE Nbr 12V6 465 482 18 JOB.COMPRATE

CLASS INDC * Char 1 483 483 1 Upper JOB.CLASS_INDC
FICA STATUS EMPLOYEE Char 1 484 484 1 Upper JOB.FICA_STATUS_EE

FTE Nbr 1V2 485 487 3 JOB.FTE
BARGAINING UNIT * Char 2 488 489 2 Upper JOB.NY_BARG_UNIT
BENEFIT FLAG Char 1 490 490 1 Upper JOB.NY_BENEFIT_FLAG

NY EE FTE PCT Nbr 1V4 491 495 5 JOB.NY_EE_FTE_PCT



APPOINTMENT CODE Char 1 496 496 1 Upper JOB.NY_EE_REG_TEMP
EXTRA SERVICE INDICATOR Char 1 497 497 1 Upper JOB.NY_EXTRA_SRVC_IND
FIS AMOUNT Nbr 7 498 504 7 JOB.NY_FIS_AMT
FTA SALARY Nbr 12V6 505 522 18 JOB.NY_FTA_SALARY

INCREMENT CODE Nbr 4 523 526 4 JOB.NY_INCREMENT_CD
LINE  NBR Char 5 527 531 5 Num JOB.NY_LINE_ITEM_NBR
NYS JOBCODE Char 6 532 537 6 Upper JOB.NY_NYS_JOBCODE
NYS POSITION Char 8 538 545 8 Num JOB.NY_NYS_POSITION
PR-50 TITLE Char 30 546 575 30 Mixed JCD.DESCR

PR-50 TITLE CODE Nbr 7 576 582 7 JCD.NY_TITLE_CD

PART TIME PERCENT Nbr 1V4 583 587 5 JOB.NY_PART_TIME

PAY BASIS CODE Char 3 588 590 3 Upper JOB.NY_PAY_BASIS_CD
TEMP ASSIGN Char 10 591 600 10 Upper EMP.NY_HOME_HOST

ANNIVERSARY DATE Date 8 601 608 8 YYYYMMDD JOB.NY_ANNIVERSARY_DT
MAIL DROP ID Char 50 609 658 50 Upper EMP.MAIL_DROP
ADDITIONAL CODE1 Char 3 659 661 3 Upper ADL.EARNINGS CODE 
EFFDT-ADDITIONAL CODE1 Date 8 662 669 8 YYYYMMDD ADL.EFFDT

ANNUAL AMT ADDITIONAL CODE1 Nbr 7V2 670 678 9 ADL.NY_ANNUAL_EARNS

OTH PAY-ADDITIONAL CODE1 Sign 9V2 679 689 11 ADL.OTH_PAY

CYTD ADDITIONAL CODE1 Sign 9V2 690 700 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
ADDITIONAL CODE2 Char 3 701 703 3 Upper ADL.EARNINGS CODE 
EFFDT-ADDITIONAL CODE2 Date 8 704 711 8 YYYYMMDD ADL.EFFDT

ANNUAL AMT ADDITIONAL CODE2 Nbr 7V2 712 720 9 ADL.NY_ANNUAL_EARNS

OTH PAY-ADDITIONAL CODE2 Sign 9V2 721 731 11 ADL.OTH_PAY

CYTD ADDITIONAL CODE2 Sign 9V2 732 742 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
ADDITIONAL CODE3 Char 3 743 745 3 Upper ADL.EARNINGS CODE 
EFFDT-ADDITIONAL CODE3 Date 8 746 753 8 YYYYMMDD ADL.EFFDT

ANNUAL AMT ADDITIONAL CODE3 Nbr 7V2 754 762 9 ADL.NY_ANNUAL_EARNS

OTH PAY-ADDITIONAL CODE3 Sign 9V2 763 773 11 ADL.OTH_PAY

CYTD ADDITIONAL CODE3 Sign 9V2 774 784 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
ADDITIONAL CODE4 Char 3 785 787 3 Upper ADL.EARNINGS CODE 
EFFDT-ADDITIONAL CODE4 Date 8 788 795 8 YYYYMMDD ADL.EFFDT

ANNUAL AMT ADDITIONAL CODE4 Nbr 7V2 796 804 9 ADL.NY_ANNUAL_EARNS

OTH PAY-ADDITIONAL CODE4 Sign 9V2 805 815 11 ADL.OTH_PAY

CYTD ADDITIONAL CODE4 Sign 9V2 816 826 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
ADDITIONAL CODE5 Char 3 827 829 3 Upper ADL.EARNINGS CODE 
EFFDT-ADDITIONAL CODE5 Date 8 830 837 8 YYYYMMDD ADL.EFFDT

ANNUAL AMT ADDITIONAL CODE5 Nbr 7V2 838 846 9 ADL.NY_ANNUAL_EARNS

OTH PAY-ADDITIONAL CODE5 Sign 9V2 847 857 11 ADL.OTH_PAY

CYTD ADDITIONAL CODE5 Sign 9V2 858 868 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
ADDITIONAL CODE6 Char 3 869 871 3 Upper ADL.EARNINGS CODE 



EFFDT-ADDITIONAL CODE6 Date 8 872 879 8 YYYYMMDD ADL.EFFDT

ANNUAL AMT ADDITIONAL CODE6 Nbr 7V2 880 888 9 ADL.NY_ANNUAL_EARNS

OTH PAY-ADDITIONAL CODE6 Sign 9V2 889 899 11 ADL.OTH_PAY

CYTD ADDITIONAL CODE6 Sign 9V2 900 910 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
ADDITIONAL CODE7 Char 3 911 913 3 Upper ADL.EARNINGS CODE 
EFFDT-ADDITIONAL CODE7 Date 8 914 921 8 YYYYMMDD ADL.EFFDT

ANNUAL AMT ADDITIONAL CODE7 Nbr 7V2 922 930 9 ADL.NY_ANNUAL_EARNS

OTH PAY-ADDITIONAL CODE7 Sign 9V2 931 941 11 ADL.OTH_PAY

CYTD ADDITIONAL CODE7 Sign 9V2 942 952 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
ADDITIONAL CODE8 Char 3 953 955 3 Upper ADL.EARNINGS CODE 
EFFDT-ADDITIONAL CODE8 Date 8 956 963 8 YYYYMMDD ADL.EFFDT

ANNUAL AMT ADDITIONAL CODE8 Nbr 7V2 964 972 9 ADL.NY_ANNUAL_EARNS

OTH PAY-ADDITIONAL CODE8 Sign 9V2 973 983 11 ADL.OTH_PAY

CYTD ADDITIONAL CODE8 Sign 9V2 984 994 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
ADDITIONAL CODE9 Char 3 995 997 3 Upper ADL.EARNINGS CODE 
EFFDT-ADDITIONAL CODE9 Date 8 998 1005 8 YYYYMMDD ADL.EFFDT

ANNUAL AMT ADDITIONAL CODE9 Nbr 7V2 1006 1014 9 ADL.NY_ANNUAL_EARNS

OTH PAY-ADDITIONAL CODE9 Sign 9V2 1015 1025 11 ADL.OTH_PAY

CYTD ADDITIONAL CODE9 Sign 9V2 1026 1036 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
ADDITIONAL CODE10 Char 3 1037 1039 3 Upper ADL.EARNINGS CODE 
EFFDT-ADDITIONAL CODE10 Date 8 1040 1047 8 YYYYMMDD ADL.EFFDT

ANNUAL AMT ADDITIONAL CODE10 Nbr 7V2 1048 1056 9 ADL.NY_ANNUAL_EARNS

OTH PAY-ADDITIONAL CODE10 Sign 9V2 1057 1067 11 ADL.OTH_PAY

CYTD ADDITIONAL CODE10 Sign 9V2 1068 1078 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
ADDITIONAL CODE11 Char 3 1079 1081 3 Upper ADL.EARNINGS CODE 
EFFDT-ADDITIONAL CODE11 Date 8 1082 1089 8 YYYYMMDD ADL.EFFDT

ANNUAL AMT ADDITIONAL CODE11 Nbr 7V2 1090 1098 9 ADL.NY_ANNUAL_EARNS

OTH PAY-ADDITIONAL CODE11 Sign 9V2 1099 1109 11 ADL.OTH_PAY

CYTD ADDITIONAL CODE11 Sign 9V2 1110 1120 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
ADDITIONAL CODE12 Char 3 1121 1123 3 Upper ADL.EARNINGS CODE 
EFFDT-ADDITIONAL CODE12 Date 8 1124 1131 8 YYYYMMDD ADL.EFFDT

ANNUAL AMT ADDITIONAL CODE12 Nbr 7V2 1132 1140 9 ADL.NY_ANNUAL_EARNS

OTH PAY-ADDITIONAL CODE12 Sign 9V2 1141 1151 11 ADL.OTH_PAY

CYTD ADDITIONAL CODE12 Sign 9V2 1152 1162 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
ADDITIONAL CODE13 Char 3 1163 1165 3 Upper ADL.EARNINGS CODE 
EFFDT-ADDITIONAL CODE13 Date 8 1166 1173 8 YYYYMMDD ADL.EFFDT

ANNUAL AMT ADDITIONAL CODE13 Nbr 7V2 1174 1182 9 ADL.NY_ANNUAL_EARNS

OTH PAY-ADDITIONAL CODE13 Sign 9V2 1183 1193 11 ADL.OTH_PAY

CYTD ADDITIONAL CODE13 Sign 9V2 1194 1204 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD



ADDITIONAL CODE14 Char 3 1205 1207 3 Upper ADL.EARNINGS CODE 
EFFDT-ADDITIONAL CODE14 Date 8 1208 1215 8 YYYYMMDD ADL.EFFDT

ANNUAL AMT ADDITIONAL CODE14 Nbr 7V2 1216 1224 9 ADL.NY_ANNUAL_EARNS

OTH PAY-ADDITIONAL CODE14 Sign 9V2 1225 1235 11 ADL.OTH_PAY

CYTD ADDITIONAL CODE14 Sign 9V2 1236 1246 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
ADDITIONAL CODE15 Char 3 1247 1249 3 Upper ADL.EARNINGS CODE 
EFFDT-ADDITIONAL CODE15 Date 8 1250 1257 8 YYYYMMDD ADL.EFFDT

ANNUAL AMT ADDITIONAL CODE15 Nbr 7V2 1258 1266 9 ADL.NY_ANNUAL_EARNS

OTH PAY-ADDITIONAL CODE15 Sign 9V2 1267 1277 11 ADL.OTH_PAY

CYTD ADDITIONAL CODE15 Sign 9V2 1278 1288 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
CUR GROSS PAY Sign 9V2 1289 1299 11 CHE.TOTAL_GROSS
CUR DEDUCTIONS Sign 9V2 1300 1310 11 CHE.TOTAL_DEDCTIONS
CUR TAXES Sign 9V2 1311 1321 11 CHE.TOTAL_TAXES
CUR NET PAY Sign 9V2 1322 1332 11 CHE.NET_PAY
DAYS WHELD Nbr 2V2 1333 1336 4 WHD.NY_DAYS_WHELD

DAYS PAID Nbr 2V2 1337 1340 4 WHD.NY_DAYS_PAID

OT ELIG CODE Char 1 1341 1341 1 Upper POS.NY_OT_ELIG_IND
EQUATED GRADE Char 3 1342 1344 3 Upper POS.NY_EQUATED_GRADE
FILLER 7 1345 1351 7
EARNINGS CODE 1 Char 3 1352 1354 3 Upper PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_HRS or 

PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _OT_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_EARNS or 
OTH.EARNINGS CODE 

CUR EARNINGS CODE  AMT 1 Sign 9V2 1355 1365 11 PAYERN.REG_HRLY_EARNS or 
PAYERN.OT_HRLY_EARNS or PAYERN.REG_EARNS or 
OTH.OTH_PAY

EARNINGS CODE  YTD AMT 1 Sign 9V2 1366 1376 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE HOURS 1 Sign 4V2 1377 1382 PAY_EARNINGS.REG_HRS or PAY_EARNINGS.OT_HRS 

or PAY_EARNINGS.REG_EARN_HRS
EARNINGS CODE YTD HOURS 1 Sign 4V2 1383 1388 EARNINGS_BAL.HRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE 2 Char 3 1389 1391 3 Upper PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_HRS or 

PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _OT_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_EARNS or 
OTH.EARNINGS CODE 

CUR EARNINGS CODE  AMT 2 Sign 9V2 1392 1402 11 PAYERN.REG_HRLY_EARNS or 
PAYERN.OT_HRLY_EARNS or PAYERN.REG_EARNS or 
OTH.OTH_PAY

EARNINGS CODE  YTD AMT 2 Sign 9V2 1403 1413 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE HOURS 2 Sign 4V2 1414 1419 4.2 PAY_EARNINGS.REG_HRS or PAY_EARNINGS.OT_HRS 

or PAY_EARNINGS.REG_EARN_HRS
EARNINGS CODE YTD HOURS 2 Sign 4V2 1420 1425 4.2 EARNINGS_BAL.HRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE 3 Char 3 1426 1428 3 Upper PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_HRS or 

PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _OT_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_EARNS or 
OTH.EARNINGS CODE 

CUR EARNINGS CODE  AMT 3 Sign 9V2 1429 1439 11 PAYERN.REG_HRLY_EARNS or 
PAYERN.OT_HRLY_EARNS or PAYERN.REG_EARNS or 
OTH.OTH_PAY

EARNINGS CODE  YTD AMT 3 Sign 9V2 1440 1450 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE HOURS 3 Sign 4V2 1451 1456 4.2 PAY_EARNINGS.REG_HRS or PAY_EARNINGS.OT_HRS 

or PAY_EARNINGS.REG_EARN_HRS
EARNINGS CODE YTD HOURS 3 Sign 4V2 1457 1462 4.2 EARNINGS_BAL.HRS_YTD



EARNINGS CODE 4 Char 3 1463 1465 3 Upper PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _OT_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_EARNS or 
OTH.EARNINGS CODE 

CUR EARNINGS CODE  AMT 4 Sign 9V2 1466 1476 11 PAYERN.REG_HRLY_EARNS or 
PAYERN.OT_HRLY_EARNS or PAYERN.REG_EARNS or 
OTH.OTH_PAY

EARNINGS CODE  YTD AMT 4 Sign 9V2 1477 1487 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE HOURS 4 Sign 4V2 1488 1493 4.2 PAY_OTH_EARNS.OTH_HRS
EARNINGS CODE YTD HOURS 4 Sign 4V2 1494 1499 4.2 EARNINGS_BAL.HRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE 5 Char 3 1500 1502 3 Upper PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_HRS or 

PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _OT_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_EARNS or 
OTH.EARNINGS CODE 

CUR EARNINGS CODE  AMT 5 Sign 9V2 1503 1513 11 PAYERN.REG_HRLY_EARNS or 
PAYERN.OT_HRLY_EARNS or PAYERN.REG_EARNS or 
OTH.OTH_PAY

EARNINGS CODE  YTD AMT 5 Sign 9V2 1514 1524 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE HOURS 5 Sign 4V2 1525 1530 4.2 PAY_OTH_EARNS.OTH_HRS
EARNINGS CODE YTD HOURS 5 Sign 4V2 1531 1536 4.2 EARNINGS_BAL.HRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE 6 Char 3 1537 1539 3 Upper PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_HRS or 

PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _OT_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_EARNS or 
OTH.EARNINGS CODE 

CUR EARNINGS CODE  AMT 6 Sign 9V2 1540 1550 11 PAYERN.REG_HRLY_EARNS or 
PAYERN.OT_HRLY_EARNS or PAYERN.REG_EARNS or 
OTH.OTH_PAY

EARNINGS CODE  YTD AMT 6 Sign 9V2 1551 1561 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE HOURS 6 Sign 4V2 1562 1567 4.2 PAY_OTH_EARNS.OTH_HRS
EARNINGS CODE YTD HOURS 6 Sign 4V2 1568 1573 4.2 EARNINGS_BAL.HRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE 7 Char 3 1574 1576 3 Upper PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_HRS or 

PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _OT_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_EARNS or 
OTH.EARNINGS CODE 

CUR EARNINGS CODE  AMT 7 Sign 9V2 1577 1587 11 PAYERN.REG_HRLY_EARNS or 
PAYERN.OT_HRLY_EARNS or PAYERN.REG_EARNS or 
OTH.OTH_PAY

EARNINGS CODE  YTD AMT 7 Sign 9V2 1588 1598 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE HOURS 7 Sign 4V2 1599 1604 4.2 PAY_OTH_EARNS.OTH_HRS
EARNINGS CODE YTD HOURS 7 Sign 4V2 1605 1610 4.2 EARNINGS_BAL.HRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE 8 Char 3 1611 1613 3 Upper PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_HRS or 

PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _OT_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_EARNS or 
OTH.EARNINGS CODE 

CUR EARNINGS CODE  AMT 8 Sign 9V2 1614 1624 11 PAYERN.REG_HRLY_EARNS or 
PAYERN.OT_HRLY_EARNS or PAYERN.REG_EARNS or 
OTH.OTH_PAY

EARNINGS CODE  YTD AMT 8 Sign 9V2 1625 1635 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE HOURS 8 Sign 4V2 1636 1641 4.2 PAY_OTH_EARNS.OTH_HRS
EARNINGS CODE YTD HOURS 8 Sign 4V2 1642 1647 4.2 EARNINGS_BAL.HRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE 9 Char 3 1648 1650 3 Upper PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_HRS or 

PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _OT_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_EARNS or 
OTH.EARNINGS CODE 

CUR EARNINGS CODE  AMT 9 Sign 9V2 1651 1661 11 PAYERN.REG_HRLY_EARNS or 
PAYERN.OT_HRLY_EARNS or PAYERN.REG_EARNS or 
OTH.OTH_PAY

EARNINGS CODE  YTD AMT 9 Sign 9V2 1662 1672 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE HOURS 9 Sign 4V2 1673 1678 4.2 PAY_OTH_EARNS.OTH_HRS
EARNINGS CODE YTD HOURS 9 Sign 4V2 1679 1684 4.2 EARNINGS_BAL.HRS_YTD



EARNINGS CODE 10 Char 3 1685 1687 3 Upper PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _OT_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_EARNS or 
OTH.EARNINGS CODE 

CUR EARNINGS CODE  AMT 10 Sign 9V2 1688 1698 11 PAYERN.REG_HRLY_EARNS or 
PAYERN.OT_HRLY_EARNS or PAYERN.REG_EARNS or 
OTH.OTH_PAY

EARNINGS CODE  YTD AMT 10 Sign 9V2 1699 1709 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE HOURS 10 Sign 4V2 1710 1715 4.2 PAY_OTH_EARNS.OTH_HRS
EARNINGS CODE YTD HOURS 10 Sign 4V2 1716 1721 4.2 EARNINGS_BAL.HRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE 11 Char 3 1722 1724 3 Upper PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_HRS or 

PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _OT_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_EARNS or 
OTH.EARNINGS CODE 

CUR EARNINGS CODE  AMT 11 Sign 9V2 1725 1735 11 PAYERN.REG_HRLY_EARNS or 
PAYERN.OT_HRLY_EARNS or PAYERN.REG_EARNS or 
OTH.OTH_PAY

EARNINGS CODE  YTD AMT 11 Sign 9V2 1736 1746 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE HOURS 11 Sign 4V2 1747 1752 4.2 PAY_OTH_EARNS.OTH_HRS
EARNINGS CODE YTD HOURS 11 Sign 4V2 1753 1758 4.2 EARNINGS_BAL.HRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE 12 Char 3 1759 1761 3 Upper PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_HRS or 

PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _OT_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_EARNS or 
OTH.EARNINGS CODE 

CUR EARNINGS CODE  AMT 12 Sign 9V2 1762 1772 11 PAYERN.REG_HRLY_EARNS or 
PAYERN.OT_HRLY_EARNS or PAYERN.REG_EARNS or 
OTH.OTH_PAY

EARNINGS CODE  YTD AMT 12 Sign 9V2 1773 1783 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE HOURS 12 Sign 4V2 1784 1789 4.2 PAY_OTH_EARNS.OTH_HRS
EARNINGS CODE YTD HOURS 12 Sign 4V2 1790 1795 4.2 EARNINGS_BAL.HRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE 13 Char 3 1796 1798 3 Upper PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_HRS or 

PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _OT_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_EARNS or 
OTH.EARNINGS CODE 

CUR EARNINGS CODE  AMT 13 Sign 9V2 1799 1809 11 PAYERN.REG_HRLY_EARNS or 
PAYERN.OT_HRLY_EARNS or PAYERN.REG_EARNS or 
OTH.OTH_PAY

EARNINGS CODE  YTD AMT 13 Sign 9V2 1810 1820 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE HOURS 13 Sign 4V2 1821 1826 4.2 PAY_OTH_EARNS.OTH_HRS
EARNINGS CODE YTD HOURS 13 Sign 4V2 1827 1832 4.2 EARNINGS_BAL.HRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE 14 Char 3 1833 1835 3 Upper PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_HRS or 

PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _OT_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_EARNS or 
OTH.EARNINGS CODE 

CUR EARNINGS CODE  AMT 14 Sign 9V2 1836 1846 11 PAYERN.REG_HRLY_EARNS or 
PAYERN.OT_HRLY_EARNS or PAYERN.REG_EARNS or 
OTH.OTH_PAY

EARNINGS CODE  YTD AMT 14 Sign 9V2 1847 1857 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE HOURS 14 Sign 4V2 1858 1863 4.2 PAY_OTH_EARNS.OTH_HRS
EARNINGS CODE YTD HOURS 14 Sign 4V2 1864 1869 4.2 EARNINGS_BAL.HRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE 15 Char 3 1870 1872 3 Upper PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_HRS or 

PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _OT_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_EARNS or 
OTH.EARNINGS CODE 

CUR EARNINGS CODE  AMT 15 Sign 9V2 1873 1883 11 PAYERN.REG_HRLY_EARNS or 
PAYERN.OT_HRLY_EARNS or PAYERN.REG_EARNS or 
OTH.OTH_PAY

EARNINGS CODE  YTD AMT 15 Sign 9V2 1884 1894 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE HOURS 15 Sign 4V2 1895 1900 4.2 PAY_OTH_EARNS.OTH_HRS
EARNINGS CODE YTD HOURS 15 Sign 4V2 1901 1906 4.2 EARNINGS_BAL.HRS_YTD



EARNINGS CODE 16 Char 3 1907 1909 3 Upper PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _OT_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_EARNS or 
OTH.EARNINGS CODE 

CUR EARNINGS CODE  AMT 16 Sign 9V2 1910 1920 11 PAYERN.REG_HRLY_EARNS or 
PAYERN.OT_HRLY_EARNS or PAYERN.REG_EARNS or 
OTH.OTH_PAY

EARNINGS CODE  YTD AMT 16 Sign 9V2 1921 1931 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE HOURS 16 Sign 4V2 1932 1937 4.2 PAY_OTH_EARNS.OTH_HRS
EARNINGS CODE YTD HOURS 16 Sign 4V2 1938 1943 4.2 EARNINGS_BAL.HRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE 17 Char 3 1944 1946 3 Upper PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_HRS or 

PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _OT_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_EARNS or 
OTH.EARNINGS CODE 

CUR EARNINGS CODE  AMT 17 Sign 9V2 1947 1957 11 PAYERN.REG_HRLY_EARNS or 
PAYERN.OT_HRLY_EARNS or PAYERN.REG_EARNS or 
OTH.OTH_PAY

EARNINGS CODE  YTD AMT 17 Sign 9V2 1958 1968 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE HOURS 17 Sign 4V2 1969 1974 4.2 PAY_OTH_EARNS.OTH_HRS
EARNINGS CODE YTD HOURS 17 Sign 4V2 1975 1980 4.2 EARNINGS_BAL.HRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE 18 Char 3 1981 1983 3 Upper PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_HRS or 

PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _OT_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_EARNS or 
OTH.EARNINGS CODE 

CUR EARNINGS CODE  AMT 18 Sign 9V2 1984 1994 11 PAYERN.REG_HRLY_EARNS or 
PAYERN.OT_HRLY_EARNS or PAYERN.REG_EARNS or 
OTH.OTH_PAY

EARNINGS CODE  YTD AMT 18 Sign 9V2 1995 2005 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE HOURS 18 Sign 4V2 2006 2011 4.2 PAY_OTH_EARNS.OTH_HRS
EARNINGS CODE YTD HOURS 18 Sign 4V2 2012 2017 4.2 EARNINGS_BAL.HRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE 19 Char 3 2018 2020 3 Upper PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_HRS or 

PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _OT_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_EARNS or 
OTH.EARNINGS CODE 

CUR EARNINGS CODE  AMT 19 Sign 9V2 2021 2031 11 PAYERN.REG_HRLY_EARNS or 
PAYERN.OT_HRLY_EARNS or PAYERN.REG_EARNS or 
OTH.OTH_PAY

EARNINGS CODE  YTD AMT 19 Sign 9V2 2032 2042 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE HOURS 19 Sign 4V2 2043 2048 4.2 PAY_OTH_EARNS.OTH_HRS
EARNINGS CODE YTD HOURS 19 Sign 4V2 2049 2054 4.2 EARNINGS_BAL.HRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE 20 Char 3 2055 2057 3 Upper PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_HRS or 

PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _OT_HRS or 
PAYERN.EARNINGS CODE _REG_EARNS or 
OTH.EARNINGS CODE 

CUR EARNINGS CODE  AMT 20 Sign 9V2 2058 2068 11 PAYERN.REG_HRLY_EARNS or 
PAYERN.OT_HRLY_EARNS or PAYERN.REG_EARNS or 
OTH.OTH_PAY

EARNINGS CODE  YTD AMT 20 Sign 9V2 2069 2079 11 ERNBAL.GRS_YTD
EARNINGS CODE HOURS 20 Sign 4V2 2080 2085 4.2 PAY_OTH_EARNS.OTH_HRS
EARNINGS CODE YTD HOURS 20 Sign 4V2 2086 2091 4.2 EARNINGS_BAL.HRS_YTD
CHECK NUMBER Char 8 2092 2099 8 PAY_CHECK.CHECK#
SIF AWARD Nbr 8V2 2100 2109 10 NY_WC_TRAN_DATA.NY_SIF_BIW_BEN
WC EARN CD Char 3 2110 2112 3 NY_WC_TRAN_DATA.ERNCD
WC AMOUNT Sign 15V3 2113 2130 18 NY_WC_TRAN_DATA.AMOUNT
WC  BEGIN DATE Date 8 2131 2138 8 YYMMDD NY_WC_TRAN_DATA.EARNS_BEGIN_DT
WC END DATE Date 8 2139 2146 8 YYMMDD NY_WC_TRAN_DATA.EARNS_END_DT
WC DAYS Sign 3V2 2147 2151 5 NY_WC_TRAN_DATA.NY_DAYS
WC RETIREMENT SALARY Sign 8V2 2152 2161 10 NY_WC_TRAN_DATA.NY_WC_RET_SAL

WC SUPPLEMENT DAYS Sign 3V2 2162 2166 5 NY_WC_TRAN_DATA.NY_SUPP_DAYS

1042 COUNTRY Char 3 2167 2169 3 TAX1042_BALANCE.COUNTRY
1042 INCOME CODE Char 2 2170 2171 2 TAX1042_BALANCE.INCOME_CD



1042 TAX RATE Sign 0V6 2172 2177 6 TAX1042_BALANCE.TAX_RT
1042 YTD TAXABLE GROSS Sign 8V2 2178 2187 10 TAX1042_BALANCE.TXGRS_1042_YTD
1042 CUR TAX Sign 8V2 2188 2197 10 PAY_TAX_1042.TAX_1042_CUR
1042 YTD TAX Sign 8V2 2198 2207 10 TAX1042_BALANCE.TAX_1042_YTD
LOST TIME HOURS Sign 4V2 2208 2213 4.2 PAY_SPCL_EARNS.SPCL_HRS
TIME PAID HOURS Sign 4V2 2214 2219 4.2 PAY_SPCL_EARNS.SPCL_HRS
ADVICE NUMBER Char 8 2220 2227 0 PAY_DISTRIBUTN.CHECK# (FORM_ID = 'ADVICE')
ADVICE AMOUNT Number 8V2 2228 2237 0 PAY_DISTRIBUTN.DEPOSIT_AMT (FORM_ID = 'ADVICE')
CHECK AMOUNT Number 8V2 2238 2247 0 PAY_DISTRIBUTN.DEPOSIT_AMT (FORM_ID = 'KEYCHK')
Filler 168 2248 2415 168
RET PLAN Char 2 2416 2417 2 Upper RET.PLAN_TYPE
RET EFFDT Date 8 2418 2425 8 YYYYMMDD RET.EFFDT
RET DED END DT Date 8 2426 2433 8 YYYYMMDD RET.DEDUCTION_END_DT
TIER Char 1 2434 2434 1 Upper RET.NY_TIER
RET REG NBR Char 8 2435 2442 8 Upper RET.NY_RET_REG_NBR
EFFDT-FED TAX Date 8 2443 2450 8 YYYYMMDD FED.EFFDT
SPECIAL FWT STATUS Char 1 2451 2451 1 Upper FED.SPECIAL_FWT_STATUS
FWT MARITAL STATUS Char 1 2452 2452 1 Upper FED.FWT_MAR_STATUS
FWT ALLOWANCES Nbr 3 2453 2455 3 FED.FWT_ALLOWANCES
FWT ADDITIONAL AMT Nbr 5V2 2456 2462 7 FED.ADDITIONAL_AMT

FWT ADDITIONAL PCT Nbr 2V3 2463 2467 5 FED.ADDITIONAL_PCT

EIC STATUS Char 1 2468 2468 1 Upper FED.EIC_STATUS
COUNTRY Char 3 2469 2471 3 Upper FED.COUNTRY
TAXPAYER ID NBR Char 9 2472 2480 9 Upper FED.TAXPAYER_ID_NO

TREATY EXP DATE Date 8 2481 2488 8 YYYYMMDD FED.TREATY_EXP_DT
TREATY ID Char 10 2489 2498 10 Upper FED.TREATY_ID
INCOME CD 1042 Char 2 2499 2500 2 Num FED.INCOME_CD_1042
EFFDT-STATE TAX Date 8 2501 2508 8 YYYYMMDD STA.EFFDT
TAX STATE Char 6 2509 2514 6 Upper STA.STATE
RESIDENT IN STATE Char 1 2515 2515 1 Upper STA.RESIDENT
SPECIAL SWT STATUS 1 Char 1 2516 2516 1 Upper STA.SPECIAL_SWT_STATUS
SWT MARITAL STATUS 1 Char 1 2517 2517 1 Upper STA.SWT_MAR_STATUS
SWT ALLOWANCES 1 Nbr 3 2518 2520 3 STA.SWT_ALLOWANCES
SWT ADDITIONAL AMT 1 Sign 6V2 2521 2528 6.2 STA.SWT_ADDITIONAL_AMT

SWT ADDITIONAL PCT 1 Nbr 2V3 2529 2533 5 STA.SWT_ADDITIONAL_PCT

UI JURISDICTION 1 Char 1 2534 2534 1 Upper STA.UI_JURISDICTION

STATE 2 Char 6 2535 2540 6 Upper STA.STATE
RESIDENT STATE 2 Char 1 2541 2541 1 Upper STA.RESIDENT
SPECIAL SWT STATUS 2 Char 1 2542 2542 1 Upper STA.SPECIAL_SWT_STATUS
SWT MAR STATUS 2 Char 1 2543 2543 1 Upper STA.SWT_MAR_STATUS
SWT ALLOWANCES 2 Nbr 3 2544 2546 3 STA.SWT_ALLOWANCES
SWT ADDITIONAL AMT 2 Sign 6V2 2547 2554 6.2 STA.SWT_ADDITIONAL_AMT
SWT ADDITIONAL PCT 2 Nbr 2V3 2555 2559 5 STA.SWT_ADDITIONAL_PCT
UI JURISDICTION 2 Char 1 2560 2560 1 Upper STA.UI_JURISDICTION
EFFDT-LOCAL TAX Date 8 2561 2568 8 YYYYMMDD LOC.EFFDT
STATE 1 Char 6 2569 2574 6 Upper LOC.STATE
LOCALITY 1 Char 7 2575 2581 7 Upper LOC.LOCALITY
RESIDENT IN LOCALITY1 Char 1 2582 2582 1 Upper LOC.RESIDENT

LWT ALLOWANCES 1 Nbr 2 2583 2584 2 LOC.LWT_ALLOWANCES
LWT ADDITIONAL AMT 1 Nbr 8V2 2585 2594 8.2 LOC.TAX_AMT

STATE 2 Char 6 2595 2600 6 Upper LOC.STATE
LOCALITY 2 Char 7 2601 2607 7 Upper LOC.LOCALITY
RESIDENT LOCAL 2 Char 1 2608 2608 1 Upper LOC.RESIDENT
LWT ALLOWANCES 2 Nbr 2 2609 2610 2 LOC.LWT_ALLOWANCES
LWT ADDITIONAL AMT 2 Nbr 8V2 2611 2620 8.2 LOC.TAX_AMT



TAX CLASS 1 Char 1 2621 2621 1 Upper PAYTAX.TAX_CLASS

TAX STATE 1 Char 6 2622 2627 6 Upper PAYTAX.STATE
TAX LOCALITY 1 Char 7 2628 2634 7 Upper PAYTAX.LOCALITY

CURRENT NO LIMIT GROSS 1 Sign 9V2 2635 2645 11 PAYTAX.NLGRS_CUR

CURRENT TAXABLE GROSS 1 Sign 9V2 2646 2656 11 PAYTAX.TXGRS_CUR
CURRENT TAX 1 Sign 9V2 2657 2667 11 TAXBAL.TAX_CUR
TAX YTD 1 Sign 9V2 2668 2678 11 TAXBAL.TAX_YTD
TAX CLASS 2 Char 1 2679 2679 1 Upper PAYTAX.TAX_CLASS

TAX STATE 2 Char 6 2680 2685 6 Upper PAYTAX.STATE
TAX LOCALITY 2 Char 7 2686 2692 7 Upper PAYTAX.LOCALITY

CURRENT NO LIMIT GROSS 2 Sign 9V2 2693 2703 11 PAYTAX.NLGRS_CUR

CURRENT TAXABLE GROSS 2 Sign 9V2 2704 2714 11 PAYTAX.TXGRS_CUR
CURRENT TAX 2 Sign 9V2 2715 2725 11 TAXBAL.TAX_CUR
TAX YTD 2 Sign 9V2 2726 2736 11 TAXBAL.TAX_YTD
TAX CLASS 3 Char 1 2737 2737 1 Upper PAYTAX.TAX_CLASS

TAX STATE 3 Char 6 2738 2743 6 Upper PAYTAX.STATE

TAX LOCALITY 3 Char 7 2744 2750 7 Upper PAYTAX.LOCALITY

CURRENT NO LIMIT GROSS 3 Sign 9V2 2751 2761 11 PAYTAX.NLGRS_CUR

CURRENT TAXABLE GROSS 3 Sign 9V2 2762 2772 11 PAYTAX.TXGRS_CUR
CURRENT TAX 3 Sign 9V2 2773 2783 11 TAXBAL.TAX_CUR
TAX YTD 3 Sign 9V2 2784 2794 11 TAXBAL.TAX_YTD
TAX CLASS 4 Char 1 2795 2795 1 Upper PAYTAX.TAX_CLASS
TAX STATE 4 Char 6 2796 2801 6 Upper PAYTAX.STATE

TAX LOCALITY 4 Char 7 2802 2808 7 Upper PAYTAX.LOCALITY

CURRENT NO LIMIT GROSS 4 Sign 9V2 2809 2819 11 PAYTAX.NLGRS_CUR

CURRENT TAXABLE GROSS 4 Sign 9V2 2820 2830 11 PAYTAX.TXGRS_CUR
CURRENT TAX 4 Sign 9V2 2831 2841 11 TAXBAL.TAX_CUR
TAX YTD 4 Sign 9V2 2842 2852 11 TAXBAL.TAX_YTD
TAX CLASS 5 Char 1 2853 2853 1 Upper PAYTAX.TAX_CLASS
TAX STATE 5 Char 6 2854 2859 6 Upper PAYTAX.STATE

TAX LOCALITY 5 Char 7 2860 2866 7 Upper PAYTAX.LOCALITY

CURRENT NO LIMIT GROSS 5 Sign 9V2 2867 2877 11 PAYTAX.NLGRS_CUR

CURRENT TAXABLE GROSS 5 Sign 9V2 2878 2888 11 PAYTAX.TXGRS_CUR
CURRENT TAX 5 Sign 9V2 2889 2899 11 TAXBAL.TAX_CUR
TAX YTD 5 Sign 9V2 2900 2910 11 TAXBAL.TAX_YTD
TAX CLASS 6 Char 1 2911 2911 1 Upper PAYTAX.TAX_CLASS

TAX STATE 6 Char 6 2912 2917 6 Upper PAYTAX.STATE

TAX LOCALITY 6 Char 7 2918 2924 7 Upper PAYTAX.LOCALITY

CURRENT NO LIMIT GROSS 6 Sign 9V2 2925 2935 11 PAYTAX.NLGRS_CUR

CURRENT TAXABLE GROSS 6 Sign 9V2 2936 2946 11 PAYTAX.TXGRS_CUR
CURRENT TAX 6 Sign 9V2 2947 2957 11 TAXBAL.TAX_CUR
TAX YTD 6 Sign 9V2 2958 2968 11 TAXBAL.TAX_YTD
TAX CLASS 7 Char 1 2969 2969 1 Upper PAYTAX.TAX_CLASS

TAX STATE 7 Char 6 2970 2975 6 Upper PAYTAX.STATE
TAX LOCALITY 7 Char 7 2976 2982 7 Upper PAYTAX.LOCALITY
CURRENT NO LIMIT GROSS 7 Sign 9V2 2983 2993 11 PAYTAX.NLGRS_CUR

CURRENT TAXABLE GROSS 7 Sign 9V2 2994 3004 11 PAYTAX.TXGRS_CUR
CURRENT TAX 7 Sign 9V2 3005 3015 11 TAXBAL.TAX_CUR



TAX YTD 7 Sign 9V2 3016 3026 11 TAXBAL.TAX_YTD

TAX CLASS 8 Char 1 3027 3027 1 Upper PAYTAX.TAX_CLASS

TAX STATE 8 Char 6 3028 3033 6 Upper PAYTAX.STATE
TAX LOCALITY 8 Char 7 3034 3040 7 Upper PAYTAX.LOCALITY
CURRENT NO LIMIT GROSS 8 Sign 9V2 3041 3051 11 PAYTAX.NLGRS_CUR

CURRENT TAXABLE GROSS 8 Sign 9V2 3052 3062 11 PAYTAX.TXGRS_CUR
CURRENT TAX 8 Sign 9V2 3063 3073 11 TAXBAL.TAX_CUR
TAX YTD 8 Sign 9V2 3074 3084 11 TAXBAL.TAX_YTD
TAX CLASS 9 Char 1 3085 3085 1 Upper PAYTAX.TAX_CLASS
TAX STATE 9 Char 6 3086 3091 6 Upper PAYTAX.STATE
TAX LOCALITY 9 Char 7 3092 3098 7 Upper PAYTAX.LOCALITY

CURRENT NO LIMIT GROSS 9 Sign 9V2 3099 3109 11 PAYTAX.NLGRS_CUR

CURRENT TAXABLE GROSS 9 Sign 9V2 3110 3120 11 PAYTAX.TXGRS_CUR
CURRENT TAX 9 Sign 9V2 3121 3131 11 TAXBAL.TAX_CUR
TAX YTD 9 Sign 9V2 3132 3142 11 TAXBAL.TAX_YTD
TAX CLASS 10 Char 1 3143 3143 1 Upper PAYTAX.TAX_CLASS
TAX STATE 10 Char 6 3144 3149 6 Upper PAYTAX.STATE

TAX LOCALITY 10 Char 7 3150 3156 7 Upper PAYTAX.LOCALITY

CURRENT NO LIMIT GROSS 10 Sign 9V2 3157 3167 11 PAYTAX.NLGRS_CUR

CURRENT TAXABLE GROSS 10 Sign 9V2 3168 3178 11 PAYTAX.TXGRS_CUR

CURRENT TAX 10 Sign 9V2 3179 3189 11 TAXBAL.TAX_CUR
TAX YTD 10 Sign 9V2 3190 3200 11 TAXBAL.TAX_YTD
DEDCD1 Char 6 3201 3206 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 1 Sign 9V2 3207 3217 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 1 Sign 9V2 3218 3228 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD2 Char 6 3229 3234 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 2 Sign 9V2 3235 3245 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 2 Sign 9V2 3246 3256 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD3 Char 6 3257 3262 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 3 Sign 9V2 3263 3273 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 3 Sign 9V2 3274 3284 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD4 Char 6 3285 3290 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 4 Sign 9V2 3291 3301 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 4 Sign 9V2 3302 3312 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD5 Char 6 3313 3318 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 5 Sign 9V2 3319 3329 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 5 Sign 9V2 3330 3340 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD6 Char 6 3341 3346 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 6 Sign 9V2 3347 3357 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 6 Sign 9V2 3358 3368 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD7 Char 6 3369 3374 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 7 Sign 9V2 3375 3385 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 7 Sign 9V2 3386 3396 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD8 Char 6 3397 3402 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 8 Sign 9V2 3403 3413 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 8 Sign 9V2 3414 3424 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD9 Char 6 3425 3430 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD



DEDCD CUR 9 Sign 9V2 3431 3441 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 9 Sign 9V2 3442 3452 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD10 Char 6 3453 3458 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 10 Sign 9V2 3459 3469 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 10 Sign 9V2 3470 3480 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD11 Char 6 3481 3486 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 11 Sign 9V2 3487 3497 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 11 Sign 9V2 3498 3508 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD12 Char 6 3509 3514 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 12 Sign 9V2 3515 3525 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 12 Sign 9V2 3526 3536 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD13 Char 6 3537 3542 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 13 Sign 9V2 3543 3553 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 13 Sign 9V2 3554 3564 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD14 Char 6 3565 3570 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 14 Sign 9V2 3571 3581 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 14 Sign 9V2 3582 3592 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD15 Char 6 3593 3598 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 15 Sign 9V2 3599 3609 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 15 Sign 9V2 3610 3620 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD16 Char 6 3621 3626 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 16 Sign 9V2 3627 3637 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 16 Sign 9V2 3638 3648 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD17 Char 6 3649 3654 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 17 Sign 9V2 3655 3665 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 17 Sign 9V2 3666 3676 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD18 Char 6 3677 3682 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 18 Sign 9V2 3683 3693 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 18 Sign 9V2 3694 3704 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD19 Char 6 3705 3710 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 19 Sign 9V2 3711 3721 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 19 Sign 9V2 3722 3732 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD20 Char 6 3733 3738 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 20 Sign 9V2 3739 3749 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 20 Sign 9V2 3750 3760 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD21 Char 6 3761 3766 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 21 Sign 9V2 3767 3777 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 21 Sign 9V2 3778 3788 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD22 Char 6 3789 3794 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 22 Sign 9V2 3795 3805 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 22 Sign 9V2 3806 3816 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD23 Char 6 3817 3822 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 23 Sign 9V2 3823 3833 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 23 Sign 9V2 3834 3844 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD24 Char 6 3845 3850 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 24 Sign 9V2 3851 3861 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 24 Sign 9V2 3862 3872 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD



DEDCD25 Char 6 3873 3878 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 25 Sign 9V2 3879 3889 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 25 Sign 9V2 3890 3900 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD26 Char 6 3901 3906 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 26 Sign 9V2 3907 3917 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 26 Sign 9V2 3918 3928 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD27 Char 6 3929 3934 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 27 Sign 9V2 3935 3945 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 27 Sign 9V2 3946 3956 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD28 Char 6 3957 3962 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 28 Sign 9V2 3963 3973 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 28 Sign 9V2 3974 3984 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD29 Char 6 3985 3990 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 29 Sign 9V2 3991 4001 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 29 Sign 9V2 4002 4012 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
DEDCD30 Char 6 4013 4018 6 Upper PAYDED.DEDCD
DEDCD CUR 30 Sign 9V2 4019 4029 11 PAYDED.DED_CUR

DEDCD YTD 30 Sign 9V2 4030 4040 11 DEDBAL.DED_YTD
MAX HEAD COUNT Char 4 4041 4044 4

POSITION_DATA.MAX_HEAD_COUNT
LOCATION Char 10 4045 4054 10 POSITION_DATA.LOCATION
EQUATED TO GRADE Char 3 4055 4057 3 POSITION_DATA.NY_EQUATED_GRADE
EMPL TYPE Char 1 4058 4058 1 POSITION_DATA.EMPL_TYPE
STANDARD HOURS DEFAULT Char 4 4059 4062 4

POSITION_DATA.STD_HRS_DEFAULT
HOLIDAY SCHEDULE Char 4 4063 4066 4 POSITION_DATA.HOLIDAY_SCHEDULE
UNION CODE Char 3 4067 4069 3 POSITION_DATA.UNION_CD
NY OT ELIG IND Char 1 4070 4070 1 POSITION_DATA.NY_OT_ELIG_IND
REGULAR / TEMP Char 1 4071 4071 1 POSITION_DATA.REG_TEMP
FULL / PART TIME Char 1 4072 4072 1 POSITION_DATA.FULL_PART_TIME
CLASS INDICATOR Char 1 4073 4073 1 POSITION_DATA.CLASS_INDC
FTE Char 3 4074 4076 3 POSITION_DATA.FTE
EARNINGS PROGRAM Char 3 4077 4079 3 POSITION_DATA.ERN_PROGRAM
SAL ADMIN PLAN Char 3 4080 4082 3 POSITION_DATA.SAL_ADMIN_PLAN

GRADE Char 3 4083 4085 3 POSITION_DATA.GRADE
NY PAY BASIS CD Char 3 4086 4088 3 POSITION_DATA.NY_PAY_BASIS_CD

NY BARG UNIT Char 2 4089 4090 2 POSITION_DATA.NY_BARG_UNIT

NY LINE ITEM NBR Char 5 4091 4095 5 POSITION_DATA.NY_LINE_ITEM_NBR

NY LOC IND Char 4 4096 4099 4 POSITION_DATA.NY_LOC_IND

NY APPROVE SAL RT Char 18 4100 4117 18 POSITION_DATA.NY_APPROVE_SAL_RT

NY ADDTL COMP Char 18 4118 4135 18 POSITION_DATA.NY_ADDTL_COMP

PR50 DEPTID Char 10 4136 4145 10 POSITION_DATA.DEPTID
PR50 MAX HEAD COUNT Char 4 4146 4149 4 POSITION_DATA.MAX_HEAD_COUNT
PR50 LOCATION Char 10 4150 4159 10 POSITION_DATA.LOCATION
FILLER 3 4160 4162 3
PR50 EMPL TYPE Char 1 4163 4163 1 POSITION_DATA.EMPL_TYPE
PR50 STANDARD HOURS DEFAULT Char 2V2 4164 4167 4 POSITION_DATA.STD_HRS_DEFAULT                   
PR50 HOLIDAY SCHEDULE Char 4 4168 4171 4 POSITION_DATA.HOLIDAY_SCHEDULE
PR50 UNION CODE Char 3 4172 4174 3 POSITION_DATA.UNION_CD
FILLER 1 4175 4175 1



PR50 REGULAR / TEMP Char 1 4176 4176 1 POSITION_DATA.REG_TEMP
PR50 FULL / PART TIME Char 1 4177 4177 1 POSITION_DATA.FULL_PART_TIME
PR50 CLASS INDICATOR Char 1 4178 4178 1 POSITION_DATA.CLASS_INDC
PR50 FTE Char 1V2 4179 4181 3 POSITION_DATA.FTE                                        
PR50 POOL ID Char 3 4182 4184 3 POSITION_DATA.POSITION_POOL_ID
PR50 EARNINGS PROGRAM Char 3 4185 4187 3 POSITION_DATA.ERN_PROGRAM
PR50 SAL ADMIN PLAN Char 3 4188 4190 3 POSITION_DATA.SAL_ADMIN_PLAN
PR50 GRADE Char 3 4191 4193 3 POSITION_DATA.GRADE
PR50 NY PAY BASIS CD Char 3 4194 4196 3 POSITION_DATA.NY_PAY_BASIS_CD
PR50 NY BARG UNIT Char 2 4197 4198 2 POSITION_DATA.NY_BARG_UNIT
PR50 NY OT ELIG IND Char 1 4199 4199 1 POSITION_DATA.NY_OT_ELIG_IND
PR50 NY LINE ITEM NBR Char 5 4200 4204 5 POSITION_DATA.NY_LINE_ITEM_NBR
PR50 NY LOC IND Char 4 4205 4208 4 POSITION_DATA.NY_LOC_IND
PR50 NY APPROVE SAL RT Char 12V6 4209 4226 18 POSITION_DATA.NY_APPROVE_SAL_RT               
PR50 NY EQUATED GRADE Char 3 4227 4229 3 POSITION_DATA.NY_EQUATED_GRADE
PR50 NY ADDTL COMP Char 12V6 4230 4247 18 POSITION_DATA.NY_ADDTL_COMP                      

EARNINGS ACCOUNT CODE1 Char 25 4248 4272 25 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.ACCT_CD

EARNINGS DISTRIBUTION PERCENT1Nbr 6 4273 4278 6 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.DIST_PCT

EARNINGS DEPT ACCUM 1 Char 3 4279 4281 3 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.NY_DEPT_ACCUM

EARNINGS STWD ACCUM 1 Char 3 4282 4284 3 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.NY_STWD_ACCUM

EARNINGS ACCOUNT CODE2 Char 25 4285 4309 25 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.ACCT_CD

EARNINGS DISTRIBUTION PERCENT2Nbr 6 4310 4315 6 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.DIST_PCT

EARNINGS DEPT ACCUM 2 Char 3 4316 4318 3 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.NY_DEPT_ACCUM

EARNINGS STWD ACCUM 2 Char 3 4319 4321 3 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.NY_STWD_ACCUM

EARNINGS ACCOUNT CODE3 Char 25 4322 4346 25 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.ACCT_CD

EARNINGS DISTRIBUTION PERCENT3Nbr 6 4347 4352 6 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.DIST_PCT

EARNINGS DEPT ACCUM 3 Char 3 4353 4355 3 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.NY_DEPT_ACCUM

EARNINGS STWD ACCUM 3 Char 3 4356 4358 3 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.NY_STWD_ACCUM

EARNINGS ACCOUNT CODE4 Char 25 4359 4383 25 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.ACCT_CD

EARNINGS DISTRIBUTION PERCENT4Nbr 6 4384 4389 6 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.DIST_PCT

EARNINGS DEPT ACCUM 4 Char 3 4390 4392 3 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.NY_DEPT_ACCUM

EARNINGS STWD ACCUM 4 Char 3 4393 4395 3 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.NY_STWD_ACCUM

EARNINGS ACCOUNT CODE5 Char 25 4396 4420 25 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.ACCT_CD

EARNINGS DISTRIBUTION PERCENT5Nbr 6 4421 4426 6 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.DIST_PCT

EARNINGS DEPT ACCUM 5 Char 3 4427 4429 3 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.NY_DEPT_ACCUM

EARNINGS STWD ACCUM 5 Char 3 4430 4432 3 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.NY_STWD_ACCUM

EARNINGS ACCOUNT CODE6 Char 25 4433 4457 25 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.ACCT_CD

EARNINGS DISTRIBUTION PERCENT6Nbr 6 4458 4463 6 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.DIST_PCT

EARNINGS DEPT ACCUM 6 Char 3 4464 4466 3 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.NY_DEPT_ACCUM



EARNINGS STWD ACCUM 6 Char 3 4467 4469 3 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.NY_STWD_ACCUM

EARNINGS ACCOUNT CODE7 Char 25 4470 4494 25 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.ACCT_CD

EARNINGS DISTRIBUTION PERCENT7Nbr 6 4495 4500 6 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.DIST_PCT

EARNINGS DEPT ACCUM 7 Char 3 4501 4503 3 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.NY_DEPT_ACCUM

EARNINGS STWD ACCUM 7 Char 3 4504 4506 3 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.NY_STWD_ACCUM

EARNINGS ACCOUNT CODE8 Char 25 4507 4531 25 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.ACCT_CD

EARNINGS DISTRIBUTION PERCENT8Nbr 6 4532 4537 6 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.DIST_PCT

EARNINGS DEPT ACCUM 8 Char 3 4538 4540 3 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.NY_DEPT_ACCUM

EARNINGS STWD ACCUM 8 Char 3 4541 4543 3 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.NY_STWD_ACCUM

PR50 JOBCODE 6 4544 4549 6 JOBCODE_TBL.JOBCODE
POSITION END DATE Date 8 4550 4557 8 POSITION_DATA.NY_POS_EXP_DT
EARNINGS ACCT CD BUD YEAR1 Char 4 4558 4561 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.BUDGET_YEAR1
EARNINGS ACCT CD BUD YEAR2 Char 4 4562 4565 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.BUDGET_YEAR2
EARNINGS ACCT CD BUD YEAR3 Char 4 4566 4569 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.BUDGET_YEAR3
EARNINGS ACCT CD BUD YEAR4 Char 4 4570 4573 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.BUDGET_YEAR4
EARNINGS ACCT CD BUD YEAR5 Char 4 4574 4577 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.BUDGET_YEAR5
EARNINGS ACCT CD BUD YEAR6 Char 4 4578 4581 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.BUDGET_YEAR6
EARNINGS ACCT CD BUD YEAR7 Char 4 4582 4585 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.BUDGET_YEAR7
EARNINGS ACCT CD BUD YEAR8 Char 4 4586 4589 DEPT_BUDGET_ERN.BUDGET_YEAR8
Filler Char 402 4590 4991 402  
NY PAY CYCLE Char 1 4992 4992 PAYGROUP_TBL.NY_PAY_CYCLE
NY MF GROUP Char 8 4993 5000 DEPT_TBL.NY_MF_GROUP
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